

No. 9809

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

NELSON TAYLOR, J. R. MASON, GILBERT
MOODY, and N. O. BOWMAN,
Appellants,

VS.

PROVIDENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

GEORGE R. FREEMAN,
ELMER LAINE,
Willows, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

AUG - 6 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Preliminary	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument	9
I.	
Answer to First Proposition: "The plan is unfair and discriminatory as to the creditor, appellant Nelson Taylor, in that it does not provide for payment of his three bonds with accrued interest in full".....	9
II.	
Answer to Second Proposition: "The evidence was insufficient to support the finding of the court that the plan is fair and equitable and for the best interest of the creditors, and the findings do not support the decree as respects this question"	14
A. The findings amply support the decree.....	14
B. The evidence is sufficient to support the finding of the court that the plan is fair and equitable and for the best interest of the creditors.....	15
III.	
Answer to Third Proposition: "The plan of composition is unfair"	21
A. The payment of coupons maturing on or prior to January 1, 1931, at face value (Coupon No. 25 and earlier)	21
B. Lands excluded from the district.....	23
C. Indebtedness of Reclamation District No. 2047.....	25
D. Bureau of Reclamation report.....	26
E. Payments to the fiscal agent.....	26
F. Leasing of district owned lands.....	27
G. Acceptance of plan by 94% plus of the outstanding bondholders	28
IV.	
Answer to Fourth Proposition: "The court erred in failing to follow the local law applicable to this district and which was the law of the case".....	29

	Page
A. Payment of bonds and coupons in the order of registration	29
B. Lands of the district as impressed with a trust.....	29
V.	
Answer to Fifth Proposition: "The plan on composition is not presented in good faith".....	30
VI.	
Answer to Sixth Proposition: "The plan of composition is not supported by local law".....	30
Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Anderson-Cottonwood v. Klukkert, 13 Cal. (2d) 191.....	27
Bates v. McHenry, 123 C. A. 81.....	10
Bekins v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist., 114 Fed. (2d) 680	15, 30
Consolidated Rock Products Company v. Dubois, 61 S. Ct. 675, 85 L. ed. 603.....	15
Jordan v. Palo Verde Irr. Dist., 114 Fed. (2d) 691.....	19, 30
La Mesa etc. Irr. Dist. v. Hornbeck, 216 Cal. 730, 17 Pac. (2d) 143	28
Moody v. James Irr. Dist., 114 Fed. (2d) 685....	10, 15, 16, 20, 26
Moody v. Provident Irrigation District, 12 Cal. (2d) 389, 85 Pac. (2d) 128.....	11
Newhouse v. Corcoran Irr. Dist., 114 Fed. (2d) 690.....	15
Provident Land Corporation v. Zumwalt, 12 Cal. (2d) 365, 85 Pac. (2d) 116.....	10, 29
West Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Merced Irrigation District, 114 Fed. (2d) 654	10, 15, 26, 29

Codes and Statutes

California Irrigation District Act, Section 52.....	9, 12, 29
California Irrigation District Act, Section 61a.....	12
Political Code, Section 3773.....	28

Miscellaneous

Districts Securities Commission Order No. 10.....	30
Districts Securities Commission Order No. 11.....	31

No. 9809
